BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application of)	
Taney County Utilities Corporation and)	
Taney County Water, LLC for authority of)	File No. WM-2011-0143
Taney County Utilities Corporation to sell certain assets to)	Tracking No. YW-2012-0109

ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFF SHEETS

Issue Date: September 27, 2011 Effective Date: September 29, 2011

The Missouri Public Service Commission is approving the tariff sheets filed in compliance with the Commission's order dated August 8, 2011 ("compliance tariff sheets").

On August 30, 2011, Taney County Water, LLC filed the compliance tariff On September 15, 2011, Staff filed Staff's Recommendation for Approval of Tariffs ("recommendation"). No party filed a response to the recommendation within the time set by regulation. Staff recommends approval of the compliance tariff sheets as conforming to the Commission's order dated August 8, 2011. No hearing is necessary before approving the compliance tariff sheets,2 so this action is not a contested case and the Commission need not separately state its findings of fact.

Based on the affidavits filed, the Commission independently finds and concludes that the compliance tariff sheets support safe and adequate service at just and reasonable rates, and will approve the compliance tariff sheets.

¹ 4 CSR 240-2.080(15). ² Section 393.150.1, RSMo 2000.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The tariff assigned Tracking No. YW-2012-0109 is approved.
- 2. The specific tariff sheets approved are as follows.

P.S.C. MO No. 1 Original Sheet No. A

1st Revised Sheet No. 1, canceling Original Sheet No. 1

3. This order shall become effective on September 29, 2011.

BY THE COMMISSION

(SEAL)

Steven C. Reed Secretary

Daniel Jordan, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority under Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 27th day of September 2011.